

No. 19-234

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

September 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>BUCKLEY'S</i> BALANCING TEST CONSIDERS DIFFERENT INTERESTS, SO COURTS SHOULD NOT APPLY IT TO BEQUESTS	2
A. The Interests at Stake with Bequests Do Not Align with Those in <i>Buckley</i>	3
1. <i>There is more expressive value in a bequest than in an annual contribution.</i>	4
2. <i>Bequests do not create the same corruption danger as contributions from living donors</i>	5
B. When <i>Buckley</i> Is Inapposite, the Court Should Follow <i>McCutcheon</i> and Apply Strict Scrutiny	8
II. EVEN IF <i>BUCKLEY'S</i> TEST APPLIES, THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE AN EXCEPTION FOR CONTRIBUTIONS BY BEQUEST, AS IT HAS IN OTHER CONTEXTS.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	9
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (2019)	5, 6, 7
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	7
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	2, 3-4, 8
<i>Mine Workers v. Ill Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967)	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	11
<i>R.R. Trainmen v. VA Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (2010)	7

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B) 3
Unif. Probate Code §§ 2-507–09 6

Other Authorities

Alex M. Johnson, Jr., *Is It Time For Irrevocable
Wills*, 53 U. Louisville L. Rev. 393 (2016) 6
FEC Advisory Ops. 2004-02 6
FEC Advisory Ops. 2015-05 3, 6
